Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited Corporate Office, (SCT Cell) 221-Eastern Court, New Delhi

No. 65-3/2015-SCT/

Dated 27.8.2015

To

- 1. All Heads of Telecom Circles,
- 2. All Liaison Officers(SCT) of Telecom Circles
- 3. SC/ST Employees Welfare Association of BSNL, D-3, Atul Grove Road, New Delhi

Sub: CHQ Governing body of SEWA BSNL elected on 30.9.2014 at Solapur MH-approval reg.

Ref: letter No. SEWA BSNL CHQ/2014-16/77 Dated 20.8.2015

The undersigned is directed to refer to the letter of SC/ST Employees Welfare Association of BSNL referred above and convey the approval of the Competent Authority for grant of recognition for a period of six months to the Adhoc CHQ Governing Body of SEWA, BSNL elected on 30.9.2014 at Solapur, Maharashtra, headed by Shri P.N.Perumal, President and Shri N.D.Ram, General Secretary.

Further, the functioning of this adhoc governing body is subjected to fulfilment of the terms & conditions laid down by BSNL letter dated 27.8.2015 and next election to be conducted democratically and jointly with other group. Newly elected body is to be placed on or before 31.3.2016

/(Shiv S/ngh)/ Asstt General Manager(SCT)

Phone No. 23765181

Copy to:

- 1. PPS to CMD, BSNL
- 2. PPS to Directors , BSNL Board
- 3. All PGM/GM BSNL CO,
- 4. DDG(SR) & LO (SCT) DOT, Sanchar Bhavan, New Delhi
- 5. Director, National Commission for Scheduled Castes, New Delhi
- 6. Director, National Commission for Scheduled Tribes, New Delhi
- 7. Director, Lok Sabha Sectt (SCTC) Branch, Parliament House Annexure, ND
- 8. Guard File
- 9. BSNL Internet Portal